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H.R. 5151: Mr. CROCKETT, Mr. STOKES, Mr.

MOODY, Mr. STUDDS, Ms. OAKAR, Mr. DIXON,
Mr. ECKART, Mr. VENTO, Mrs. JOHNSON, Mr.
SIMON, Mrs. BURTON of California, Mrs.
KENNELLY, Mr. EVANS of Illinois, Mr. FEI-
GHAN, Mr. BATES, Mr. HERTEL of Michigan,
Mr. MILLER of California, Mr. SABO, Mr.
MARTINEZ, Mr. WILLIAMS of Montana, Mr.
ROSE, and Mr. WEAVER.

H.R. 5159: Mr. SHAW, Mr. RIDGE, Mr.
HORTON, and Ms. KAPTUR.

H.R. 5173: Mr. WON PAT, Mr. BERMAN, Mr.
FORD of Michigan, Mr. COYNE, Mr. MRAZEK,
Mr. FROST, Mr. GEJDENSON, Mr. MCGRATH,
Mr. REGULA, Mr. RANGEL, Mr. BARNES, Mr.
ROE, Mr. VENTO, and Mr. BIAGGI.

H.R. 5238: Mr. RAHALL.
H.R. 5246: Mr. MORRISON of Connecticut.
H.R. 5305: Mr. GEPHARDT.
H.J. Res. 253: Mr. PAUL, Mr. VOLKMER, Mr.

SPRATT, Mr. BEILENSON, Mr. BORSKI, Mrs.
BYRON, Mr. COYNE, Mr. GREGG, Mr. HEFNER,
Mr. WOLPE, Mr. RAY, Mr. GEJDENSON, Mr.
HALL of Ohio, Mr. ECKART, Mr. SABO, Mr.
WATKINS, Mr. MOODY, Mr. ANTHONY, Mr.
SYNAR, Mr. MCCURDY, Mr. ROSE. Ms. OAKAR,
Mr. CROCKETT, Mr. CHANDLER, Mr. ALEXAN-
DER, Mr. DICKINSON, Mr. DICKS, Mr. FOGLI-
ETTA, Mr. EMERSON, Mr. HARRISON, Mr. ED-
WARDS of Oklahoma, Mr. HARTNETT, Mr.
DREIER of California, Mr. D'AMOURS, Mr.
CORCORAN, Mr. STANGELAND, Mr. GEPHARDT,
Mr. MATSUI, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. DOWDY of Mis-
sissippi, Mr. REID, Mr. EVANS of Illinois, Mr.
JEFFORDS, Mr. KOLTER, Mr. SHELBY, Mr.
MCKERNAN, and Mr. BRITT.

H.J. Res. 342: Mr. AKAKA, Mr. ANDERSON,
Mr. BATES, Mrs. BOGGS, Mr. BORSKI, Mr.
Bosco, Mr. BRITT, Mr. CARR, Mr. DE LA
GARZA, Mr. DOWNEY of New York, Mr.
DWYER of New Jersey, Mr. DYMALLY, Mr.
EDGAR, Mr. FISH, Mr. FROST, Mr. GEJDENSON,
Mr. GORE, Mr. GRAMM, Mr. HEFNER, Mrs.
HOLT, Mr. HORTON, Mr. HOWARD, Mr. HUB-
BARD, Mrs. JOHNSON, Mr. KAZEN, Mr. KEMP,
Mr. KOLTER, Mr. LAFALCE, Mr. LAGOMARSINO,
Mr. LEHMAN of Florida, Mr. LENT, Mr. LEWIS
of California, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. LOWRY of
Washington, Mr. LUKEN, Mr. LUNGREN, Mr.
MCGRATH, Mr. MARTIN of North Carolina,
Mr. MORRISON of Connecticut, Mr. NEAL, Mr.
PANETTA, Mr. PASHAYAN, Mr. RANGEL, Mr.
ROSE, Mr. SKELTON, Mr. STARK, Mr. SWIFT,
Mr. WORTLEY, and Mr. YOUNG of Florida.

H.J. Res. 344: Mr. EMERSON, Mr. DYMALLY,
Mr. ERDREICH, Mr. EVANS of Iowa, Mr. LAGO-
MARSINO, Mr. MICA, Mr. MYERS, Mr. PRITCH-
ARD,, Mr. TORRICELLI, Mr. WYDEN, and Mr.
WOLPE.

H.J. Res. 407: Mr. FLIPPO, Mr. MCCLOSKEY,
Mr. BOLAND, Mr. COELHO, Mr. KOSTMAYER,
Mr. MOAKLEY, Mr. MURPHY, Mr. SYNAR, Mr.
MCDADE, Mr. MARTIN of New York, Mr.
HUTTo, Mr. MARKEY, Mr. MAVROULES, Mr.
CLARKE, Mr. MARTIN of North Carolina, Mr.
RAY, Mr. GONZALEZ, Mr. ANNUNZIO, Mr.
KEMP, Mr. STAGGERS, Mr. SHELBY, Mr.
MCCAIN, Mr. HATCHER, Mr. JENKINS, Mr.
BURTON of Indiana, Mr. TAUKE, Mr. CARPER,
Mr. SIKORSKI, Mr. SMITH of Iowa, Mr.
THOMAS of Georgia, Mr. UDALL, Mr. WAL-
GREN, Mrs. Lloyd, Mr. YOUNG of Alaska, Mr.
BOEHLERT, Mr. DYSON, Mr. LIVINGSTON, Mr.
MURTHA of Pennsylvania, Mr. FOGLIETTA,
Mr. DARDEN, Mr. WHITTEN, Mr. FOLEY, Mr.
CONTE, Mr. HARRISON, Mr. GEPHARDT, Mr.
ANTHONY. Mr. COURTER, Mr. HANCE, Mr.
MRAZEK, Mrs. Kennelly, Mr. WOLPE, Mr.
LONG of Maryland, Mr. SISISKY, Mr. DER-
RICK, and Mr. TORRES.

H.J. Res. 415: Mr. WILLIAMS of Ohio, Mr.
DANIEL, Mr. MINISH, and Mr. D'AMoURS.

H.J. Res. 418: Mr. ANDERSON, Mr. BATES,
Mr. BEDELL, Mr. BOEHLERT, Mr. CHAPPIE, Mr.
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CROCKETT, Mr. DASCHLE, Mr. DE LA GARZA,
Mr. EMERSON, Mr. EVANS of Illinois, Mr. FAS-
CELL, Mr. FISH, Mr. FOLEY, Mr. FORD of
Michigan, Mr. GORE, Mr. HATCHER, Mrs.

HOLT, Mr. HOYER, Mr. HUCKABY, Mr. LEACH
of Iowa, Mr. LIVINGSTON, Mr. LUKEN, Mr.
MCCAIN, Mr. MACKAY, Mr. MATSUI, Mr.
MORRISON of Connecticut, Mr. O'BRIEN, Mr.
OLIN, Mr. PANETTA, Mr. RODINO, Mr. SHUM-
WAY, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. SPRATT, Mr. SWIFT,
Mr. WOLPE, Mr. VALENTINE, Mr. VOLKMER,
and Mr. YATES.

H.J. Res. 451: Mr. HAYES, Mr. SKEEN, MS.
KAPTUR, Mr. SISISKY, Mr. DANIEL, Mr.
FIELDS, and Mr. DARDEN.

H.J. Res. 458: Mr. CHAPPIE, Mr. BIAGGI,
Mr. RANGEL, Mr. MORRISON of Washington,
Mr. SMITH of New Jersey, Mrs. HOLT, Mr.
LAGOMARSINO, Mr. LOWRY of Washington,
Mr. FAUNTROY, Mr. WON PAT, Mr. LENT, Mr.
HAWKINS, Mr. LEVINE of California, Mr.
MAZZOLI, Mr. LAFALCE, Mrs. BURTON of Cali-
fornia, Mr. QUILLEN, Mr. BOEHLERT, Mr.
STRATTON, Mr. MURPHY, Mr. FAZIO, Mr.
SUNIA, Mr. WALKER, Mr. MCCAIN, Mr. Ko-
GOVSEK, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. BEVILL, Mr. DICKS,
Mr. WORTLEY, Mrs. LLOYD, Mr. AKAKA, Mr.
TOWNS, Mr. DARDEN, Mr. LELAND, Mr.
MCNULTY, Mr. DAUB, Mr. SHUSTER, Mr.
FRENZEL, Mr. FROST, Mr. OWENS, Mr. LEVIN
of Michigan, Mr. SCHAEFER, Mr. SOLARZ, Mr.
CORRADA, and Mr. GUNDERSON.

H.J. Res. 460: Ms. FERRARO, MS. MIKULSKI,
Mr. EARLY, Ms. OAKAR, Mr. MINISH, Mrs.
BOXER, Mr. REID, and Mr. SISISKY.

H.J. Res. 463: Mr. GEPHARDT, Mr. MORRI-
SON of Connecticut, Mr. CLAY, Mr. HUTTO,
Mr. GRADISON, Mr. FLIPPo, Mr. HARRISON,
Mr. MURTHA, Mr. WAXMAN, Mr. DARDEN, Mr.
YATES, Mr. LUNDINE, Mr. STRATTON, and Mr.
EMERSON.

H.J. Res. 484: Mr. D'AMOURS, Mr. McNUL-
TY, Mr. RATCHFORD, Mr. SIMON, Mr. BATES,
Mr. DWYER of New Jersey, Mr. SMITH of
Florida, Mr. OBERSTAR, Mr. FRANK, Mr.
HUGHES, Mr. KOSTMAYER, Mr. COYNE, Mr.
MADIGAN, Mr. CROCKETT, Mr. LEHMAN of
Florida, Mr. EVANS of Illinois, Mr. DYMALLY,
Mr. MINETA, Mr. SKELTON, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr.
WYDEN, Mr. WEISS, Mr. FROST, Mr. MARKEY,
Mr. WALGREN, Mr. DE LA GARZA, Mr. SCHU-
MER, Mr. BERMAN, Mr. FLORIO, Mr. RANGEL,
Mr. FAZIO, Mr. DAUB, Mrs. SCHNEIDER, Mr.
HANCE, Mr. YOUNG of Missouri, Mr. ANTHO-
NY, Mr. BATEMAN, Mr. BEVILL, Mr. BRYANT,
and Mrs. BURTON of California.

H.J. Res. 485: Mr. MURTHA, Mr. KOST-
MAYER, Mr. GEKAS, Mr. MORRISON of Con-
necticut, Mr. OWENS, Mr. TOWNS, Mr. WAL-
GREN, Mr. FOGLIETTA, Mr. FRENZEL, Mr.
WEBER, Mr. GREEN, and Mr. FISH.

H.J. Res. 487: Mr. AKAKA, Mr. ANDERSON,
Mr. BARNARD, Mr. GREEN, Mr. GUARINI, Mr.
MACKAY, Mr. PANETTA, Mr. RINALDO, Mr.
SOLOMON, Mr. STARK, Mr. WEBER, Mr.
WIRTH, and Mr. WOLPE.

H.J. Res. 489: Mr. HERTEL of Michigan,
Mr. COYNE, Mr. YATRON, Mr. CARNEY, Mr.
OBERSTAR, Mr. ADDABBO, Mr. DANIEL B.
CRANE, Mr. BURTON of Indiana, Mrs. LLOYD,
Mr. BONER of Tennessee, Mr. RALPH M.
HALL, Mr. BROWN of Colorado, Mr. WOLF,
Mr. LEWIS of Florida, Mr. MURPHY, Mr.
DREIER of California, Mr. BOLAND, Mr.
SMITH of New Jersey, Mr. TALLON, Mr.
FROST, Mr. FUQUA, Mr. WATKINS, Mr.
SHELBY, Mr. OLIN, Mr. COELHO, Mr. WON
PAT, Ms. KAPTUR, Mr. ALBOSTA, Mr. ACKER-
MAN, Mr. WYDEN, Mr. BARNES, Mr. MOODY,
and Mr. HARKIN.

H.J. Res. 520: Mr. KOSTMAYER, Mr. MARTIN
of North Carolina, Mr. LUJAN, Mr. NIELSON
of Utah, Mr. PANETTA, Mr. WYDEN, Mr.
STRATTON, and Mr. RAHALL.
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H.J. Res. 521: Mr. BROYHILL, Mr. BEENNETT,

Mr. MOAKLEY, Mr. HATCHER, Mr. KOLTER,
Mr. LANTOS, Mr. HOYER, Mr. McCuRDY, Mr.
YOUNG of Alaska, Mr. CONTE, Mr. MURPHY,
Mr. WON PAT, Mr. SHELBY, Mr. ROBINSON,
Mr. ANNUNZIO, Mr. D'AMOURS, Mr. HEFNER,
Mr. ROE, Mr. ENGLISH, Mr. LENT, Mr. SMITH
of New Jersey, Mr. MACKAY, Mr. KRAMER,
Mrs. LLOYD, Mr. DANIEL B. CRANE, Mr.
REGULA, Mr. FAZIO, Mr. GORE, Mr. GRAMM,
Mr. EDWARDS of Alabama, Mr. DENNY
SMITH, Mr. MARKEY, Mr. WINN, Mr. CHAP-
PIE, Mr. STENHOLM, Mr. KASICH, Mr. MARTIN
of North Carolina, Mr. NATCHER, Mr. LEWIS
of California, and Mr. APPLEGATE.

H.J. Res. 527: Mr. WILLIAMS of Ohio, Mr.
FAUNTROY, Mr. WORTLEY, Mr. FAZIO, and
Mr. LAGOMARSINO.

H. Con. Res. 21: Mr. LENT, Mr. FAZIO, Mr.
WON PAT, Mr. COYNE, Mr. WORTLEY, Mr.
FLORIO, Mr. CROCKETT, Mr. MCGRATH, Mr.
LIPINSKI, Mr. KOSTMAYER, Mr. FRANK, Mr.
MITCHELL, Mr. BROWN of California, Mr.
KOLTER, Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. TOWNS, Mr.
DYSON, and Mr. TORRICELLI.

H. Con. Res. 23: Mr. KOGOVSEK and Mr.
WHITLEY.

H. Con. Res. 25: Mr. ACKERMAN.
H. Con. Res. 245: Mr. TRAXLER and Mr.

THOMAS of California.
H. Con. Res. 260: Mr. TORRICELLI and Mrs.

JOHNSON.
H. Con. Res. 277: Mr. SOLOMON, Mr. DAN-

NEMEYER, Mr. KASICH, Mr. KINDNESS, Mr.
WINN, Mr. WORTLEY, and Ms. OAKAR.

H. Res. 430: Mr. BATES, Mr. BONKER, Mr.
CORRADA, Mr. FAZIO, Ms. FERRARO, Mr.
GLICKMAN, Mr. LEVIN of Michigan, Mr.
MCHUGH, MS. MIKULSKI, Mr. MOODY, Mr.
SEIBERLING, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. WEAVER, Mr.
WOLPE, and Mr. YATRON.

H. Res. 458: Mr. EVANS of Illinois, Mrs.
BURTON of California, Mr. RICHARDSON, Mrs.
HALL of Indiana, Mr. OTTINGER, Mr. GARCIA,
Mr. MOLINARI, Mr. KOLTER, and Mr. MOODY.

DELETIONS OF SPONSORS FROM
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLU-
TIONS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, spon-
sors were deleted from public bills and
resolutions as follows:

H.R. 5042: Mr. MCNULTY.
H.J. Res. 473: Mr. CLARKE.

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as
follows:

H. CON. RES. 280
By Mr. DANNEMEYER:

(Amendment in the nature of a substi-
tute.)
-Strike everything after the resolving
clause and insert in lieu thereof the follow-
ing:

(a) The following budgetary levels are ap-
propriate for the fiscal years beginning on
October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October 1.
1985, and Octrober 1, 1986:

(1) The recommended levels of Federal
revenues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $664,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $734,390,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $796,940,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $867,390,000,000.

and the amounts by which the aggregate
levels of Federal revenues should be in-
creased are as follows:
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Fiscal year 1984: $1,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,390,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $2,040,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $3,890,000,000.
(2) The appropriate levels of the new

budget authority are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $915,500,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $989,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $1,054,650,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,131,660,000,000.
(3) The appropriate levels of total budget

outlays are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $853,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $907,590,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $947,780,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,003,700,000,000.
(4) The amounts of the deficits in the

budget which are appropriate in the light of
economic conditions and all other relevant
factors are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $189,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $173,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $150,840,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $136,310,000,000.
(5) The appropriate levels of the public

debt are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $1,595,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,834,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $2,081,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $2,347,250,000,000.

and the amounts by which the temporary
statutory limits on such debt should be ac-
cordingly increased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $105,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $238,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $247,050,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $266,000,000,000.
(6) The appropriate levels of total Federal

credit activity for the fiscal years beginning
on October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October
1, 1985, and October 1, 1986, are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$37,600,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $105,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$25,660,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $118, 510,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$20,330,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $125,790,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$20,300,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $131,780,0,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(b) The Congress hereby determines and

declares the appropriate levels of budget au-
thority and budget outlays, and the appro-
priate levels of new direct loan obligations,
new primary loan guarantee commitments,
and new secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments for fiscal years 1984 through 1987 for
each major functional category are:

(1) National Defense (050):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$264,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $234,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority

$299,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $266,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$333,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $294,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$372,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $330,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(2) International Affairs (150):
Fiscal year 1984:
(Al New budget authority, $22,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$9,100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $15,090,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,180,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$7,250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $9,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $14,790,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$7,530,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $14,810,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,370,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$8,410,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0
(3) General Science, Space, and Technolo-

gy (250):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $8,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $8,790,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,540,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $8,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,680,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $8,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,710,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(4) Energy (270):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $3,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $4,170,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,740,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $3,940,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,710,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,720,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $3,610,000,000.
(B) Outlays. $1,530,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,830,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(5) Natural Resources and Environment

(300):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $12,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $11,330,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,370,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $11,020,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,800,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $10,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,030,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(6) Agriculture (350):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $4,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $4,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $13,620,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $14,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$7,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $6,850,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,580,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,690,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$3,010,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,240,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,310,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$2,430,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $6,760,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(7) Commerce and Housing Credit (370):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $4,780,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,710,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$2,890,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $56,110,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $4,460,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $770,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$2,290,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $59,050,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $5,110,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,180,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $61,680,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(8) Transportation (400):
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Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $29,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $450,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $25,810,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $24,970,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $450,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $26,380,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,530,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$40,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $26,760,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,830,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$30,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $490,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(9) Community and Regional Develop-

ment (450):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $7,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,650,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,030,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,580,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$860,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,630,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$970,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,030,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,130,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(10) Education, Training, Employment

and Social Services (500):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$800,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $29,060,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,610,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$570,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,750,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $30,080,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,060,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$370,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $31,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30,230,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$420,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8.150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(11) Health (550):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $33,040,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $33,920,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $36,030,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $35,640,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $38,180,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $37,610,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(12) Social Security and Medicare (570):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$237,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $239,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$271,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $258,310,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
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(A) New budget authority,

$299,090,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $277,810,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $326,970,000.
(B) Outlays, $300,490,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(13) Income Security (600):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$118,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $97,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$139,470,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $111,390,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$146,180,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $114,020,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$156,620,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $114,440,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(14) Veterans Benefits and Services (700):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $26,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,350,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $18,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $26,470,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,710,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $22,850,000.000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $26,610,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,170,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $25,500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $26,860,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,530,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $28,800,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(15) Administration of Justice (750):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $5,590,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,630,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $5,570,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority $5,470,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0
(16) General Government (800):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority $5,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority $5,380,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,220,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority $5,310,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,130,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority $5,010,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,830,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0
(17) General Purpose Fiscal Assistance

(850):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority $6,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments. $0.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $4,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $2,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,100,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $2,170,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,170,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(18) Interest (900):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$109,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $109,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$124,140,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $124,140,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$136,310,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $136,310,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$143,160,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $143,160,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(19) Allowances (920):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $1,010,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,040,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Wicol ,anr 1986:
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(A) New budget authority, $2,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,890,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $4,680,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(20) Undistributed Offsetting Receipts

(950):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

-$15,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$15,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

-$38,730,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$38,730,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

-$51,680,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$51,680,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

-$63,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$63,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
RECONCILIATION

SEC. 2. (a) Not later than May 1, 1984, the
House committees named in subsections (b)
through (q)(1) of this section shall submit
their recommendations to the House Budget
Committee. After receiving these recom-
mendations, the Committee on the Budget
shall report to the House a reconciliation
bill or resolution or both carrying out all
such recommendations without any sub-
stantive revision.

(b) The House Committee on Agriculture
shall report changes in laws within the ju-
risdiction of that committee which provide
spending authority as defined in section
401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional Budget
Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce budget au-
thority by $1,148,000,000 and outlays by
$1,148,000,000 in fiscal year 1985: further
the Congress finds that to attain the policy
of this resolution in future years requires
decreases of budget authority by
$9,338,000,000 and outlays by $9,338,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $10,890,000,000 and
outlays by $10,890,000,000 in fiscal year
1987.

(c) The House Committee on Armed Serv-
ices shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee which pro-
vide spending authority as defined in sec-
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tion 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $3,542,000,000 and out-
lays by $3,542,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$9,398,000,000 and outlays by $9,398,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $17,531,000,000 and
outlays by $17,531,000,000 in fiscal year
1987.

(d) The House Committee on Banking, Fi-
nance and Urban Affairs shall report
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of
that committee which provide spending au-
thority as defined in section 401(c)(2)(C) of
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, suffi-
cient to reduce budget authority by
$7,809,000,000 and outlays by $7,809,000,000
in fiscal year 1985; further the Congress
finds that to attain the policy of this resolu-
tion in future years requires decreases of
budget authority by $9,049,000,000 and out-
lays by $9,049,000,000 in fiscal year 1986;
and requires decreases of budget authority
by $9,902,000,000 and outlays by
$9,902,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(e) The House Committee on Education
and Labor shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $504,000,000 and out-
lays by $504,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of budget authority by
$972,000,000 and outlays by $972,000,000 in
fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $1,030,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,030,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(f) The House Committee on Energy and
Commerce shall report changes in laws
within the jurisidiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section (401)(c)(2)(C) of the Congression-
al Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $648,000,000 and out-
lays by $648,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of budget authority by
$885,000,000 and outlays by $885,000,000 in
fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $1,235,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,235,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(g) The House Committee on Foreign Af-
fairs shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee which pro-
vide spending authority as defined in sec-
tion (401)(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $2,204,000,000 and out-
lays by $2,204,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in further years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$2,401,000,000 and outlays by $2,401,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $2,643,000,000 and out-
lays by $2,643,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(h) The House Committee on Government
Operations shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section (401)(c)(2)(C) of the Congression-
al Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $2,292,000,000 and out-
lays by $2,292,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
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$4,592,000,000 and outlays by $4,592,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $4,874,000,000 and out-
lays by $4,874,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(i) The House Committee on Interior and
Insular Affairs shall report changes in laws
within the jurisidiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section (401)(c)(2)(C) of the Congression-
al Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $19,000,000 and outlays
by $19,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; further
the Congress finds that to attain the policy
of this resolution in future years requires
decreases of budget authority by $56,000,000
and outlays by $56,000,000 in fiscal year
1986; and requires decreases of budget au-
thority by $97,000,000 and outlays by
$97,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(j) The House Committee on the Judiciary
shall report changes in laws within the ju-
risdiction of that committee which provide
spending authority as defined in section
(401)(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional Budget
Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce budget au-
thority by $382,000,000 and outlays by
$382,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; further the
Congress finds that to attain the policy of
this resolution in future years requires de-
creases of budget authority by $410,000,000
and outlays by $410,000,000 in fiscal year
1986; and requires decreases of budget au-
thority by $454,000,000 and outlays by
$454,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(k) The House Committee on Merchant
Marine and Fisheries shall report changes
in laws within the jurisdiction of that com-
mittee which provide spending authority as
defined in section (401)(c)(2)(C) of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to
reduce budget authority by $710,000,000 and
outlays by $710,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$794,000,000 and outlays by $794,000,000 in
fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $858,000,000 and out-
lays by $858,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(1) The House Committee on Post Office
and Civil Service shall report changes in
laws within the jurisdiction of that commit-
tee which provide spending authority as de-
fined in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congres-
sional budget Act of 1974, sufficient to
reduce budget authority by $11,000,000 and
outlays by $11,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$31,000,000 and outlays by $31,000,000 in
fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $61,000,000 and outlays
by $61,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(m) The House Committee on Public
Works and Transportation shall report
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of
that committee which provide spending au-
thority as defined in section 401(c)(2)(C) of
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, suffi-
cient to reduce budget authority by
$2,232,000,000 and outlays by $2,232,000,000
in fiscal year 1985; further the Congress
finds that to attain the policy of this resolu-
tion in future years requires decreases of
budget authority by $2,610,000,000 and out-
lays by $2,610,000,000 in fiscal year 1986;
and requires decreases of budget authority
by $3,033,000,000 and outlays by
$3,033,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(n) The House Committee on Science and
Technology shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
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in section 401 (c)(2)(C) of the Congression-
al Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $2,000,000 and outlays
by $2,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; further the
Congress finds that to attain the policy of
this resolution in future years requires de-
creases of budget authority by $8,000,000
and outlays by $8,000,000 in fiscal year 1986;
and requires decreases of budget authority
by $14,000,000 and outlays by $14,000,000 in
fiscal year 1987.

(o) The House Committee on Small Busi-
ness shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee which pro-
vide spending authority as defined in sec-
tion 401 (c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $8,000,000 and outlays
by $8,000,000 in fiscal year 1985: further the
Congress finds that to attain the policy of
this resolution in future years requires de-
creases of budget authority by $21,000,000
and outlays by $21,000,000 in fiscal year
1986; and requires decreases of budget au-
thority by $42,000,000 and outlays by
$42,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(p) The House Committee on Veterans'
Affairs shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in
section 401 (c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $209,000,000 and out-
lays by $209,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of budget authority by
$314,000,000 and outlays by $314,000,000 in
fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $446,000,000 and out-
lays by $446,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(q) The House Committee on Ways and
Means shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in
section 401 (c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $925,000,000 and out-
lays by $925,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of budget authority by
$1,609,000,000 and outlays by $1,609,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $2,422,000,000 and out-
lays by $2,422,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

AUTOMATIC SECOND BUDGET RESOLUTION
SEC. 3. (a) If Congress has not completed

action by October 1, 1984, on the concurrent
resolution on the budget required to be re-
ported under section 310(a) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974 for the 1985 fiscal
year, then this concurrent resolution shall
be deemed to be the concurrent resolution
required to be reported under section 310(a)
of such Act, for the purposes of the prohibi-
tions contained in section 311 of such Act,
notwithstanding congressional action or in-
action on any reconciliation requirements
contained in this concurrent resolution.

(b) Section 311(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, as made applicable by
subsection (a) of this section, shall not
apply to bills, resolutions, or amendments
within the jurisdiction of a committee, or
any conference report on any such bill or
resolution, if-

(1) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion as reported;

(2) the adoption and enactment of such
amendment; or

(3) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion in the form recommended in such con-
ference report;
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Would not cause the appropriate allocation
for such committee of new discretionary
budget authority or new spending authority
as described in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the
Congressional Budget Act of 1974 made pur-
suant to section 302(a) of such Act for fiscal
year 1985 to be exceeded.

(c) The provisions of this section shall
cease to apply when Congress completes
action on a subsequent concurrent resolu-
tion on the budget for fiscal year 1985 pur-
suant to section 304 or 310 of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974.

SECTION 302 (b) FILING REQUIREMENT
SEC. 4. (a) It shall not be in order in the

House of Representatives to consider any
bill or resolution, or amendment thereto,
providing-

(1) new budget authority for fiscal year
1985;

(2) new spending authority described in
section (401)(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act first effective in fiscal year 1985;
or

(3) direct loan authority, primary loan
guarantee authority, or secondary loan
guarantee authority for fiscal year 1985;
within the jurisdiction of any committee
which has received an allocation pursuant
to section 302(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of discretionary budget author-
ity or new spending authority, as described
above, for such fiscal year, unless and until
such committee makes the allocation or sub-
divisions required by section 302(b) of the
Congressional Budget Act, in connection
with the most recently agreed to concurrent
resolution on the budget.

(b) The prohibition contained in subsec-
tion (a) shall not apply until twenty-one
days of continuous session, as defined in sec-
tion 1011(5) of the Impoundment Control
Act of 1974, after Congress completes action
on this concurrent resolution.

By Mr. FRENZEL:
-On page 38, line 21, strike everything after
the word "years" through page 39, line 16,
and insert in lieu thereof "." (a period), and
add the following additional subsection:

"(b) In accordance with subsection (a) of
this section, the House Committee on the
Budget shall report a bill or resolution pur-
suant to section 310(c) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 which contains instruc-
tions to Committees of the House to make
additional changes in laws, bills, or resolu-
tions carrying out all such changes as neces-
sary sufficient to reduce budget authority
and outlays for fiscal years 1985, 1986 and
1987, such that the increase in outlays for
such fiscal years does not exceed any in-
crease in revenues accruing from current
law for such fiscal years.".

By Mr. JONES of Oklahoma:
(Amendment in the nature of a substi-

tute.)
-Strike all after the resolving clause and
insert in lieu thereof the following:
That the Congress hereby determines and
declares that the concurrent resolution on
the budget for fiscal year 1984 is hereby re-
vised and replaced, the first concurrent res-
olution on the budget for fiscal year 1985 is
hereby established, and the appropriate
budgetary levels for fiscal years 1986 and
1987 are hereby set forth:

(a) The following budetary levels are ap-
propriate for the fiscal years beginning on
October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October 1,
1985, and October 1, 1986:

(1) The recommended levels of Federal
revenues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $665,000,000,000.
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Fiscal year 1985: $741,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $807,100,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $878,300,000,000.

and the amounts by which the aggregate
levels of Federal revenues should be in-
creased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $2,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $8,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $12,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $14,800,000,000.
(2) The appropriate levels of total new

budget authority are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $913,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985 $1,022,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $1,133,550,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,230,050,000,000.
(3) The appropriate levels of total budget

outlays are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $851,550,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $933,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $1,019,100,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,112,300,000,000.
(4) The amounts of the deficits in the

budget which are appropriate in the light of
economic conditions and all other relevant
factors are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $186,550,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $192,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $212,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $234,000,000,000.
(5) The appropriate levels of the public

debt are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $1,593,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,848,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $2,134,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $2,449,500,000,000.

and the amounts by which the statutory
limits on such debt should be accordingly
increased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $103,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $255,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $285,600,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $315,100,000,000.
(6) The appropriate levels of total Federal

credit activity for the fiscal years beginning
on October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October
1, 1985, and October 1, 1986, are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$38,000,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $98,000,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$32,750,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $102,550,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$34,450,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $105,300,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$33,850,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $110,750,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(b) The Congress hereby determines and

declares the appropriate levels of budget au-
thority and budget outlays, and the appro-
priate levels of new direct loan obligations
and new loan guarantee commitments for
fiscal years 1984 through 1987 for each
major functional category are:

(1) National Defense (050):
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Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$264.500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $234,300,000.000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$313,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $273,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$359,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $315,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$389,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $352,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(2) International Affairs (150):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $22,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$10,350,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $21,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $16,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,300,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $22,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $16,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,300,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,300,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $22,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $17,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,500,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,300,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(3) General Science, Space, and Technolo-

gy (250):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $8,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $9,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $9,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $9,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments,$0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $10,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $9,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(4) Energy (270):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $3,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations.

$4,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $3,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$2,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $3,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$2,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $2,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$2,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(5) Natural Resources and Environment

(300):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $11,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $11,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $11,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,300,000,000.
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(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $11,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(6) Agriculture (350):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $4,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,100,000.000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$12,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $4,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $14,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $14,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $14,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$13,600,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $13,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$12,900,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(7) Commerce and Housing Credit (370):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6.100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $41,500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $5,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $44,200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $5,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $44,550,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,700,000,000.
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(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $46,750,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(8) Transportation (400):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $29,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $29,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $30,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $30,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(9) Community and Regional Develop-

ment (450):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $7,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,400,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,050,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(10) Education, Training, Employment,

and Social Services (500):
Fiscal year 1984:
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(A) New budget authority, $31,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$750,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $6,850,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $27,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$650,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $6,750,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $27,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$650,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $6,950,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $27,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27,100,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$650,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(11) Health (550):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $32,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $33,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $35,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $35,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $37,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $37,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(12) Social Security and Medicare (570):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$237,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $239,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$271,500,000,000.
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(B) Outlays, $258,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$300.050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $277,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$328,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $300,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(13) Income Security (600):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$117,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $96,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $15,150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$140,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $113.400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,900,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$153,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $117,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$165,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $122,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,300,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(14) Veterans Benefits and Services (700):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $26,050.000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $18,400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $27,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$550,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $22,300,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $28,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$450,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $24,850,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $28,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$450,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $28,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(15) Administration of Justice (750):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6.050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,100,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(16) General Government (800):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $5,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $5,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.

(17) General Purpose Fiscal Assistance
(850):

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $6,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary guarantee commitments,

$0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(18) Net Interest (900):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$109,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $109,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$125,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $125,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$143,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $143,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$164,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $164,650,000.000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New Primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(19) Allowances (920):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal Year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $950,000,000.

(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal Year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $3,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,100,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(20) Undistributed Offsetting Receipts

(950):
Fiscal Year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$-15,200,000,000.
(B) Outlay, $-15,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $34,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $34,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $38,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $38,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $40,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $40,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
By Mr. LATTA:

(Amendment in the nature of a substi-
tute.)
-Strike all after the resolving clause and
insert the following:
That the Congress hereby determines and
declares that the concurrent resolution on
the budget for fiscal year 1984 is hereby re-
vised and replaced, the first concurrent res-
olution on the budget for fiscal year 1985 is
hereby established, and the appropriate
budgetary levels for fiscal years 1986 and
1987 are hereby set forth:

(a) The following budgetary levels are ap-
propriate for the fiscal years beginning on
October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October 1,
1985, and October 1, 1986:

(1) The recommended levels of Federal
revenues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $665,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $742,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $811,600,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $884,800,000,000.

and the amounts by which the aggregate
levels of Federal revenues should be in-
creased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $2,000,000,000.
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Fiscal year 1985: $9,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $16,700,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $21,300,000,000.
(2) The appropriate levels of total new

budget authority are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $913,830,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,007,107,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $1,095,981,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,190,015,000,000.
(3) The appropriate levels of total budget

outlays are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $852,404,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $916,802,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $980,806,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,048,172,000,000.
(4) The amounts of the deficits in the

budget which are appropriate in the light of
economic conditions and all other relevant
factors are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $187,404,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $174,602,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $169,206,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $163,372,000,000.
(5) The appropriate levels of the public

debt are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $1,595,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,837,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $2,086,150,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $2,347,250,000,000.

and the amounts by which the statutory
limits on such debt should be accordingly
increased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $105,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $241,500,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $248,850,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $261,100,000,000.
(6) The appropriate levels of total Federal

credit activity for the fiscal years beginning
on October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October
1, 1985, and October 1, 1986, are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$37,600,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $105,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$37,500,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $111,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$39,950,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $117,400,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$40,450,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $123,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(b) The Congress hereby determines and

declares the appropriate levels of budget au-
thority and budget outlays, and the appro-
priate levels of new direct loan obligations
and new loan guarantee commitments for
fiscal years 1984 through 1987 for each
major functional category are:

(1) National Defense (050):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$264,495,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $234,310,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
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(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$298,975,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $266,040,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$333,682,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $294,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$371,987,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $330,395,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(2) International Affairs (150):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $20,979,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,017,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$9,100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $15,475,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,982,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$10,550,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $9,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $15,970,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,151,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,600,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $12,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $15,772,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,034,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$12,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(3) General Science, Space, and Technolo-

gy (250):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $8,540,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,284,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $8,468,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,356,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $8,168,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,216,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $8,017,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,055,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(4) Energy (270):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $2,995,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,988,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $4,109,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,822,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,800,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $3,760,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,922,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $3,344,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,592,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$5,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(5) Natural Resources and Environment

(300):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $11,595,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,257,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $10,472,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,663,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $10,239,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,437,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $10,117,000,000.
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(B) Outlays, $10,048,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(6) Agriculture (350):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $4,473,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,414,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $4,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $15,575,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $15,803,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,450,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $14,814,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $14,655,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$12,950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $13,614,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,494,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(7) Commerce and Housing Credit (370):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,583,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,038,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,318,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,521,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,500,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $52,500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,244,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,271,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,550,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $54,800,000,000.
*(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $7,649,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,474,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,750,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $56,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(8) Transportation (400):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $29,284,000,000.

)NGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOL
(B) Outlays, $25,744,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $450,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $27,790,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,822,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $450,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $28,560,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27,195,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $29,215,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27,839,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(9) Community and Regional Develop-

ment (450):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $7,208,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,708,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,650,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,942,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,213,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments,$0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $7,449,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,922,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $7,519,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,022,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,750,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(10) Education, Training, Employment,

and Social Services (500):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,379,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,130,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$800,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
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(A) New budget authority, $28,375,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,421,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,750,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $28,366,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,290,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $28,434,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,273,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,150,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(11) Health (550):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,585,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30,787,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $33,009,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $34,065,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $35,566,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $35,620,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $37,864,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $37,812,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(12) Social Security and Medicare (570):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$237,890,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $239,475,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$270,376,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $258,030,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
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(A) New budget authority,

$298,678,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $278,163,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$327,057,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $302,094,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(13) Income Security (600):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$118,701,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $97,264,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$145,052,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $111,641,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$154,565,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $117,295,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$163,390,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $122,015,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(14) Veterans Benefits and Services (700):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $26,141,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,787,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,350,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $18,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $26,831,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,227,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $22,850,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $26,758,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,519,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $25,500,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $27,196,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,918,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $28,800,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(15) Administration of Justice (750):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,916,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,934,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,053,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,023,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,062,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,043,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,055,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,053,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(16) General Government (800):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,272,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $5,574,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,437,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $5,687,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,527,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $5,685,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5.532,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(17) General Purposes Fiscal Assistance

(850):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $6,802,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,802,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $0.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,357,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,355,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,388,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,386,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,720,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,651,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(18) Net Interest (900):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$109,536,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $109,536,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$124,301,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $124,301,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$139,658,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $139,658,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$155,740,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $155,740,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(19) Allowances (920):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $657,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $678,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $818,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,158,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
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(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $1,957,000,000.
(B) Outlays. $7,334,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $3,138,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $21,368,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments. $0.
(20) Undistributed Offsetting Receipts

(950):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $15,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $15,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $33,763,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $33,763,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New Primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $36,680,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $36,680,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New Primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $38,499,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $38,499,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New Primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
RECONCILIATION

SEC. 2. (a) Not later than May 1, 1984, the
House committees named in subsections (b)
through (i)(l) of this section shall submit
their recommendations to the House Budget
Committee. After receiving those recom-
mendations, the Committee on Budget shall
report to the House a reconciliation bill or
resolution or both carrying out all such rec-
ommendations without any substantive revi-
sion.

(b) The House Committee on Agriculture
shall report changes in laws within the ju-
risdiction of that committee which provide
spending authority as defined in section
401(c0(2)(C) of the Congressional Budget
Act of 1974, sufficient to increase budget au-
thority by $691,000,000 and outlays by
$691,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; further the
Congress finds that to attain the policy of
this resolution in future years requires de-
creases of budget authority by
$1,017,000,000 and outlays by $1,017,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $3,459,000.000 and out-
lays by $3,459,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(c) The House Committee on Budget Fi-
nance and Urban Affairs shall report
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of
that committee which provide spending au-
thority as defined in section 401(c)(2)(C) of
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, suffi-

cient to reduce outlays by $1,000,000,000 in
fiscal year 1985; further the Congress finds
that to attain the policy of this resolution in
future years requires decreases of outlays
by $0 in fiscal year 1986; and requires de-
creases of outlays by $0 in fiscal year 1987.

(d) The House Committee on Energy and
Commerce shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $1,031,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,031,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of outlays by
$1,403.000,000 and outlays by $1,403,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $1,721,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,721,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(e) The House Committee on Education
and Labor shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section 401(c)(2(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974. sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $194,000,000 and out-
lays by $337,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of budget authority by a
$317,000,000 and outlays by $514,000,000 in
fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $449,000,000 and out-
lays by $678,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(f) The House Committee on Post Office
and Civil Service shall report changes in
laws within the jurisdiction of that commit-
tee which provide spending authority as de-
fined in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to
reduce budget authority by $42,000,000 and
outlays by $2,020,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$444,000,000 and outlays by $1,617,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $579,000,000 and out-
lays by $2,188,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(g) The House Committee on Small Busi-
ness shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee sufficient to
reduce outlays by $213,000,000 in fiscal year
1985; further the Congress finds that to
attain the policy of this resolution in future
years requires decreases of $162,000,000 in
budget authority and $242,000,000 in out-
lays in fiscal year 1986; and requires de-
creases of $258,000,000 in budget authority
and $222,000,000 in outlays in fiscal year
1987.

(h) The House Committee on Ways and
Means shall report changes in laws without
the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $2,188,000,000 and out-
lays by $3,023,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$2,714,000,000 and outlays by $3,589,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $3,151,000,000 and out-
lays by $4,043,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(i) The House Committee on Ways and
Means shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee sufficient
to increase revenues by $9,200,000,000 in
fiscal year 1985; further the Congress finds
that to attain the policy of this resolution in

future years requires increases of
$16,700,000,000 in revenues in fiscal year
1986; and requires increases of
$21,300.000,000 in revenues in fiscal year
1987.

SEC. 2. It is the sense of the Congress that,
in order to assure the funding necessary for
a strong defense, the House Committee on
Armed Services and the House Committee
on Appropriations should report to the Con-
gress bills providing authorizations for ap-
propriations and appropriations for defense
and defense-related activities for the two-
fiscal-year period beginning on October 1,
1984. It is further the sense of the Congress
that the House Committee on Rules should
report legislation permanently enacting a
requirement for a biennial defense budget,
or to effect a similar requirement for the
Rules of the House of Representatives.

SEC. 3. It is the sense of the Congress that
the $4 billion in savings to be achieved from
reductions in medicare outlays shall not
come from provisions which increase costs
to beneficiaries or reduce services provided
to beneficiaries. It is further the sense of
Congress that a hospital shall not be obli-
gated to obtain signed agreements from
each doctor on its medical staff, who pro-
vides inpatient services in the hospital, stat-
ing that the physician agrees to accept as-
signment for any medicare beneficiary that
he treats as an inpatient of that hospital.

SEC. 4. (a) After the Congress has complet-
ed action on the first concurrent resolution
on the budget for fiscal year 1985, it shall
not be in order in either the House of Rep-
resentatives or the Senate to consider a bill,
resolution, or amendment providing author-
ity for-

(1) new direct loan obligations for fiscal
year 1985;

(2) new primary loan guarantee commit-
ments for fiscal year 1985; or

(3) new secondary loan guarantee commit-
ments for fiscal year 1985, or any confer-
ence report on any such bill or resolution,
if-

(A) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion as reported;

(B) the adoption and enactment of such
amendment; or

(C) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion in the form recommended in such con-
ference report;
would cause the appropriate level of total
new direct loan obligations for fiscal year
1985, total new primary loan guarantee com-
mitments for such fiscal year, or total new
secondary loan guarantee commitments for
such fiscal year set forth in such concurrent
resolution on the budget to be exceeded.

(b)(l) The joint explanatory statement ac-
companying the conference report on this
resolution shall include an estimated alloca-
tion, based upon the first section of this res-
olution as recommended in such conference
report, of the appropriate levels of total new
direct loan obligations, new primary loan
guarantee commitments, and new secondary
loan guarantee commitments authority
among each committee of the House of Rep-
resentatives and the Senate which has juris-
diction over bills and resolutions providing
such new authority.

(2) As soon as practicable after this resolu-
tion is agreed to every committee of each
House, after consulting with the committee
or committees of the other House to which
the committee or committees of the other
House to which all or part of the allocation
has been made, subdivide among its subcom-
mittees the allocation of new direct loan ob-
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ligations, new primary loan guarantee com-
mitments allocated to it in the joint explan-
atory statement accompanying the confer-
ence report on this resolution.

(c) This section shall not be applicable to
agricultural price support and related pro-
grams of the type in operation on January
1, 1984, that are funded through the Com-
modity Credit Corporation.

SEC. 5. It is the sense of the Congress that
amounts of loans guaranteed, or loan assets
sold by a Federal agency, which are fi-
nanced by the Federal Financing Bank,
should be recorded in the unified budget as
outlays of the issuing agency. Any budget
authority used by the Federal Financing
Bank for such transactions shall be attrib-
uted to the appropriate Federal agency.

ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS

SEC. 6. It is the sense of the Congress that
the Executive Branch achieve at least $28
billion in savings over fiscal years 1985
through 1987 by implementing those recom-
mendations of the President's Private
Sector Survey on Cost Control requiring ad-
ministrative action within that branch of
Government. It is further the sense of the
Congress that the President shall report to
Congress each year. in conjunction with the
annual budget submission, on the progress
made in achieving the savings required by
this section.

AUTOMATIC SECOND BUDGET RESOLUTION

SEC. 7. (a) If Congress has not completed
action by October 1, 1984, on the concurrent
resolution on the budget required to be re-
ported under section 310(a) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974 for the 1985 fiscal
year, then this concurrent resolution shall
be deemed to be the concurrent resolution
required to be reported under section 310(a)
of such Act, for the purposes of the prohibi-
tions contained in section 311 of such Act.

SECTION 302(b) FILING REQUIREMENT

SEC. 8. (a) It shall not be in order in the
House of Representatives to consider any
bill or resolution, or amendment thereto,
providing-

(1) new budget authority for fiscal year
1985;

(2) new spending authority described in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act first effective in fiscal year 1985;
or

(3) direct loan authority, primary loan
guarantee authority, or secondary loan
guarantee authority for fiscal year 1985;
Within the jurisdiction of any committee
which has received an allocation pursuant
to section 302(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of discretionary budget author-
ity or new spending authority, as described
above, for such fiscal year, unless and until
such committee makes the allocation or sub-
divisions required by section 302(b) of the
Congressional Budget Act, in connection
with the most recently agreed to concurrent
resolution on the budget.

(b) The prohibition contained in subsec-
tion (a) shall not apply until twenty-one
days of continuous session, as defined in sec-
tion 1011(5) of the Impoundment Control
Act of 1974, after Congress completes action
on this concurrent resolution.

By Mr. McHUGH:
(Amendment in the nature of a substi-

tute.)
-Strike out all after the resolving clause
and insert in lieu thereof the following:

That the Congress hereby determines and
declares that the concurrent resolution on
the budget for fiscal year 1984 is hereby re-
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vised and replaced, the first concurrent res-
olution on the budget for fiscal year 1985 is
hereby established, and the appropriate
budgetary levels for fiscal years 1986 and
1987 are hereby set forth:

(a) The following budgetary levels are ap-
propriate for the fiscal years beginning on
October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October 1,
1985, and October 1, 1986:

(1) The recommended levels of Federal
revenues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $664,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $747,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $822,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $898,100,000,000.

and the amounts by which the aggregate
levels of Federal revenues should be in-
creased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $1,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $14,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $27,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $34,600,000,000.
(2) The appropriate levels of total new

budget authority are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $915,500,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $991,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $1,065,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,140,600,000,000.
(3) The appropriate levels of total budget

outlays are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $853,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $911,950,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $968,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,037,300,000,000.
(4) The amounts of the deficits in the

budget which are appropriate in the light of
economic conditions and all other relevant
factors are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $189,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $164,650,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $146,100,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $139,200,000,000.
(5) The appropriate levels of the public

debt are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $1,595,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,823,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $2,044,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $2,267,450,000,000.

and the amounts by which the statutory
limits on such debt should be accordingly
increased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $105,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $227,600,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $220,850,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $223,200,000,000.
(6) The appropriate levels of total Federal

credit activity for the fiscal years beginning
on October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October
1, 1985, and October 1, 1986, are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$37,600,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $105,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$37,500,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $111,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$39,950,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $117,400,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$40,450,000,000.
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(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $123,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(b) The Congress hereby determines and

declares the appropriate levels of budget au-
thority and budget outlays, and the appro-
priate levels of new direct loan obligations
and new loan guarantee commitments for
fiscal years 1984 through 1987 for each
major functional category are:

(1) National Defense (050):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$264,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $234,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$276,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $250,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$289,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $261,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$303,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $279,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(2) International Affairs (150):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $22,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$9,100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $17,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$10,550,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $9,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $16,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,600,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $17,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$12,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,600,000,000.
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(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(3) General Science, Space, and Technolo-

gy (250):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $8,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $8,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $8,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $8,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays. $8,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(4) Energy (270):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $3,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $4,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,800,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $4,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $4,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$5,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(5) Natural Resources and Environment

(300):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $12,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $11,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $12,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $12,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(6) Agriculture (350):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $4,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $4,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $14,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $14,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,450,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $14,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $14,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$12,950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $15,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $15,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(7) Commerce and Housing Credit (370):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,500,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $52,500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
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(A) New budget authority, $6,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,550,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $54,800,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $8,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,750,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $56,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments. $68,250,000,000.
(8) Transportation (400):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $29,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $450,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $29,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $450,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $30,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $31,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(9) Community and Regional Develop-

ment (450):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $7,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,650,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $7,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $7,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
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(A) New budget authority, $7,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,750,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(10) Education, Training, Employment,

and Social Services (500):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$800,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $29,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,750,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $31,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $32,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $31,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(11) Health (550):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $33,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $34,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $36,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $36,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $39,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $39,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(12) Social Security and Medicare (570):

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$237,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $239,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$270,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $258,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$298,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $278,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$327,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $302,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(13) Income Security (600):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$118,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $97,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$146,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $114,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$156,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $119,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$165,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $124,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(14) Veterans Benefits and Services (700):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $26,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,350,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $18,650,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $26,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $22,850,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $27,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $25,500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $27,450,000.000.
(B) Outlays, $27,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $28,800,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(15) Administration of Justice (750):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,100,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments. $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(16) General Government (800):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $5,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee com-nit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $5,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
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(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $5,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(17) General Purpose Fiscal Assistance

(850):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $6,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,750,000,000,
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $7,100,000,000,
(B) Outlays, $7,050,000,000,
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(18) Net Interest (900):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$109,650,000,000,
(B) Outlays, $109,650,000,000,
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$124,000,000,000,
(B) Outlays, $124,000,000,000,
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$137,700,000,000,
(B) Outlays, $137,70000,000,000,
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$151,450,000,000,
(B) Outlays, $151.450.000,000,
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $0.

(19) Allowances (920):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $4,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(20) Undistributed Offsetting Receipts

(950):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $15,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $15,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mittments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

-$33,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$33,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mittments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

-$36,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$36,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mittments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

-$37,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$37,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mittments, $0.

RECONCILIATION

SEC. 2. (a) Not later than May 1, 1984, the
House committees named in subsections (b)
through (i)(1) of this section shall submit
their recommendations to the House Budget
Committee. After receiving those recom-
mendations, the Committee on the Budget
shall report to the House a reconciliation
bill or resolution or both carrying out all
such recommendations without any sub-
stantive revision.

(b) The House Committee on Agriculture
shall report changes in laws within the ju-
risdiction of that committee which provide
spending authority as defined in section
401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional Budget
Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce budget au-
thority by $50,000,000 and outlays by
$50,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; further the
Congress finds that to attain the policy of
this resolution in future years requires de-
creases of budget authority by $800,000,000
and outlays by $800,000,000 in fiscal year
1986; and requires decreases of budget au-
thority by $1,700,000,000 and outlays by
$1,700,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(c) The House Committee on Armed Serv-
ices shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee which pro-
vide spending authority as defined in sec-
tion 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce out-
lays by $300,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of outlays by $650,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
outlays by $1,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(d) The House Committee on Education
and Labor shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce out-
lays by $150,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of outlays by $150,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
outlays by $200,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(e) The House Committee on Energy and
Commerce shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $1,000,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$1,350,000,000 and outlays by $1,350,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $1,650,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,650,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(f) The House Committee on Post Office
and Civil Service shall report changes in
laws within the jurisdiction of that commit-
tee which provide spending authority as de-
fined in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to
reduce outlays by $550,000,000 in fiscal year
1985; further the Congress finds that to
attain the policy of this resolution in future
years requires decreases of outlays by
$1,300,000,000 in fiscal year 1986; and re-
quires decreases of outlays by $1,800,000,000
in fiscal year 1987.

(g) The House Committee on Small Busi-
ness shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee sufficient to
reduce outlays by $200,000,000 in fiscal year
1985: further the Congress finds that to
attain the policy of this resolution in future
years requires decreases of $150,000,000 in
budget authority and $200,000,000 in out-
lays in fiscal year 1986; and requires de-
creases of $250,000,000 in budget authority
and $200,000,000 in outlays in fiscal year
1987.

(h) The House Committee on Veterans'
Affairs shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
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Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $150,000,000 and out-
lays by $400,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of budget authority by
$50,000,000 and outlays by $250,000,000 in
fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $250,000,000 and out-
lays by $250,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(i)(1) The House Committee on Ways and
Means shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $1,000,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$1,400,000,000 and outlays by $1,400,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $1,750,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,750,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(2) The House Committee on Ways and
Means shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee sufficient
to increase revenues by $14,300,000,000 in
fiscal year 1985; further the Congress finds
that to attain the policy of this resolution in
future years requires increases of
$27,300,000,000 in revenues in fiscal year
1986: and requires increases of
$34,600,000,000 in revenues in fiscal year
1987.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 3. (a) For fiscal years 1985, 1986, and
1987, any revenues raised by legislation en-
acted on or after March 15, 1984, shall only
be used to reduce the Federal budget defi-
cits for such fiscal years except to the
extent that such legislation earmarks all or
any part of such revenues for specific spend-
ing programs.

(b) Pursuant to subsection (a) of this sec-
tion and notwithstanding the spending
levels contained in section 1 of this resolu-
tion, funding for specific low-income pro-
grams, such as-

(1) an employment initiative for disadvan-
taged youth;

(2) public works jobs for community re-
newal;

(3) increased funding for the Aid to Fami-
lies with Dependent Children program and
the State component of the Supplemental
Security Income program to ensure that the
purchasing power of recipients is main-
tained;

(4) increased funding for title XX of the
Social Security Act; and

(5) an increase in the earned income tax
credit;
would be appropriate if the authorizations
for such programs are enacted and if suffi-
cient revenues or outlay reductions are also
enacted to ensure that the legislation is def-
icit neutral.

ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS

SEC. 4. It is the sense of the Congress that
the Executive Branch achieve at least $2 bil-
lion in savings over fiscal years 1985
through 1987 by implementing those recom-
mendations of the President's Private
Sector Survey on Cost Control requiring ad-
ministrative action within that branch of
Government. It is further the sense of the
Congress that the President shall report to
Congress each year, in conjunction with the
annual budget submission, on the progress
made in achieving the savings required by
this section.

AUTOMATIC SECOND BUDGET RESOLUTION
SEC. 5. (a) If Congress has not completed

action by October 1, 1984, on the concurrent
resolution on the budget required to be re-
ported under section 310(a) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974 for the 1985 fiscal
year, then this concurrent resolution shall
be deemed to be the concurrent resolution
required to be reported under section 310(a)
of such Act, for the purposes of the prohibi-
tions contained in section 311 of such Act,
notwithstanding congressional action or in-
action on any reconciliation requirements
contained in this concurrent resolution.

(b) Section 311(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, as made applicable by
subsection (a) of this section, shall not
apply to bills, resolutions, or amendments
within the jurisdiction of a committee, or
any conference report on any such bill or
resolution, if-

(1) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion as reported;

(2) the adoption and enactment of such
amendment; or

(3) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion in the form recommended in such con-
ference report;
would not cause the appropriate allocation
for such committee of new discretionary
budget authority or new spending authority
as described in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the
Congressional Budget Act of 1974 made pur-
suant to section 302(a) of such Act for fiscal
year 1985 to be exceeded.

(c) The provisions of this section shall
cease to apply when Congress completes
action on a subsequent concurrent resolu-
tion on the budget for fiscal year 1985 pur-
suant to section 304 or 310 of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974.

"PAY AS YOU GO" TRUST FUND AMENDMENT

SEC. 6. (a) For purposes of the spending
levels for fiscal year 1985 contained in sec-
tion 1 of this resolution, and the assump-
tions upon which they are based, and for
purposes of determining whether or not a
committee exceeds its section 302(a) alloca-
tion of new discretionary budget authority
or new spending authority for the prohibi-
tion contained in section 5 of this resolu-
tion, any new discretionary budget author-
ity or new spending authority contained in a
bill, resolution, amendment, or conference
report shall be disregarded if the budget au-
thority for outlays which will result from
such new discretionary budget authority or
such new spending authority is derived from
any trust fund-

(1) the expenditures from which are avail-
able for highway, masss transit, or aviation
purposes;

(2) for which new or expanded user fees or
taxes were enacted during the 97th Con-
gress; and

(3) which is described in section
401(d)(1)(B) of the Congressional Budget
and Impoundment Act of 1974.

(b) For purposes of the spending levels for
fiscal year 1985 contained in section 1 of
this resolution, and the assumptions upon
which they are based, and for purposes of
determining whether or not a committee ex-
ceeds it section 302(a) allocation of new dis-
cretionary budget athority or new spending
authority for the prohibition contained in
section 5 of this resolution, any new discre-
tionary budget authority contained in a bill,
resolution, amendment, or conference
report to fund programs under the Compre-
hensive Environmental Response, Compen-
sation, and Liability Act of 1980 shall be dis-
regarded to the extent that such bill, resolu-

tion, amendment, or conference report con-
tains revenue sufficient to cover such new
spending, or to the extent that sufficient
revenue to cover such increases is included
in the Comprehensive Evironmental Re-
sponse, Compensation and Liability Act of
1980.

SECTION 302 (b) FILING REQUIREMENT

SEC. 7. (a) It shall not be in order in the
House of Representatives to consider any
bill or resolution, or amendment thereto,
providing-

(1) new budget authority for fiscal year
1985;

(2) new spending authority described in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act first effective in fiscal year 1985;
or

(3) direct loan authority, primary loan
guarantee authority, or secondary loan
guarantee authority for fiscal year 1985;
within the jurisdiction of any committee
which has received an allocation pursuant
to section 302(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of discretionary budget author-
ity or new spending authority, as described
above, for such fiscal year, unless and until
such committee makes the allocation or sub-
divisions required by section 302(b) of the
Congressional Budget Act, in connection
with the most recently agreed to concurrent
resolution on the budget.

(b) The prohibition contained in subsec-
tion (a) shall not apply until twenty-one
days of continuous session, as defined in sec-
tion 1011(5) of the Impoundment Control
Act of 1974, after Congress completes action
on this concurrent resolution.

By Mr. MAcKAY:
(Amendment in the nature of a substi-

tute.)
-Strike all after the resolving clause and
insert in lieu thereof the following:
That the Congress hereby determines and
declares that the concurrent resolution on
the budget for fiscal year 1984 is hereby re-
vised and replaced, the first concurrent res-
olution on the budget for fiscal year 1985 is
hereby established, and the appropriate
budgetary levels for fiscal years 1986 and
1987 are hereby set forth:

(a) The following budgetary levels are ap-
propriate for the fiscal years beginning on
October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October 1,
1985, and October 1, 1986:

(1) The recommended levels of Federal
revenues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $664,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $742,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $811,600,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $884,800,000,000.

and the amounts by which the aggregate
levels of Federal revenues should be in-
creased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $1,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $9,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $16,700,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $21,300,000,000.

(2) The appropriate levels of total new
budget authority are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $915,500,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $990,850,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $1,063,750,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,139,350,000,000.
(3) The appropriate levels of total budget

outlays are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $853,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $911,350,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $967,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,037,150,000,000.
(4) The amounts of the deficits in the

budget which are appropriate in the light of
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economic conditions and all other relevant
factors are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $189,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $169,150,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $156,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $152,350,000,000.
(5) The appropriate levels of the public

debt are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $1,595,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,827,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $2,058,850,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $2,295,000,000,000.

and the amounts by which the statutory
limits on such debt should be accordingly
increased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $105,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $232,100,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $230,950,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $236,350,000,000.
(6) The appropriate levels of total Federal

credit activity for the fiscal years beginning
on October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October
1, 1985, and October 1, 1986, are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget direct loan obligations,

$37,600,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $105,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$37,500,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $111,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$39,950,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $117,400,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$40,450,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $123,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(b) The Congress hereby determines and

declares the appropriate levels of budget au-
thority and budget outlays, and the appro-
priate levels of new direct loan obligations
and new loan guarantee commitments for
fiscal years 1984 through 1987 for each
major functional category are:

(1) National Defense (050):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$264,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $234,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$276,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $250,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$289,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $261,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$303,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $279,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(2) International Affairs (150):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $22,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$9,100.000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $17,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$10,550,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $9,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $16,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,600,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $17,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$12,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(3) General Science. Space, and Technolo-

gy (250):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $8,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $8,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $8,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $8,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(4) Energy (270):
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(A) New budget authority, $3,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $4,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,800,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $4,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $4,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$5,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(5) Natural Resources and Environment

(300):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $12,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $11,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $12,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $12,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(6) Agriculture (350):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $4,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $4,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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(A) New budget authority, $14,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $14,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,450,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $14,900,000,000.
(E, Outlays, $14,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$12,950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $15,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $15,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(7) Commerce and Housing Credit (370):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,650,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $52,500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,550,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $54,800,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $8,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,750,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $56,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(8) Transportation (400):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $29,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $450,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $29,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $450,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
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(A) New budget authority, $30,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $31,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(9) Community and Regional Develop-

ment (450):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $7,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,650,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $7,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $7,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $7,550,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $7,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,750,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(10) Education, Training, Employment,

and Social Services (500):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$800,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $29,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,750,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $31,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $32,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $31,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(11) Health (550):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $33,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $34,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $36,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $36,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority. $39,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $39,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(12) Social Security and Medicare (570):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$237,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $239,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$270,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $258,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$298,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $278,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
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(A) New budget authority,

$327,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $302,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(13) Income Security (600):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$118,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $970,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$146,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $114,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations.

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$156,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $119,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$165,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $124,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700.000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(14) Veterans Benefits and Services (700):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $26,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,350,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $18,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority. $26,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25.950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $22,850,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $27,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $25,500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $27,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $28,800,000,000.
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(E) New secondary loan guarantee conm-

mitments, $0.
(15) Administration of Justice (750):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,150,000,000.
(B) Outlay, $6,100,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority. $6,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $6,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(16) General Government (800):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $5,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $5,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $5,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(17) General Purpose Fiscal Assistance

(850):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $6,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
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(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $7,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(18) Net Interest (900):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$109,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $109,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985.
(A) New budget authority,

$124,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $124,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$138,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $138,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$153,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $153,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(19) Allowances (920):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $2,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $3,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(20) Undistributed Offsetting Receipts

(950):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $15,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $15,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$-33,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $-33,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$-36,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $-36,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$-37,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $-37,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.

RECONCILIATION

SEC. 2. (a) Not later than May 1, 1984, the
House committees named in subsections (b)
through (i)(1) of this section shall submit
their recommendations to the House Budget
Committee. After receiving those recom-
mendations, the Committee on the Budget
shall report to the House a reconciliation
bill or resolution or both carrying out all
such recommendations without any sub-
stantive revision.

(b) The House Committee on Agriculture
shall report changes in laws within the ju-
risdiction of that committee which provide
spending authority as defined in section
401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional Budget
Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce budget au-
thority by $50,000,000 and outlays by
$50,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; further the
Congress finds that to attain the policy of
this resolution in future years requires de-
creases of budget authority by $800,000,000
and outlays by $800,000,000 in fiscal year
1986; and requires decreases of budget au-
thority by $1,700,000,000 and outlays by
$1,700,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(c) The House Committee on Armed Serv-
ices shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee which pro-
vide spending authority as defined in sec-
tion 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce out-
lays by $300,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of outlays by $650,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
outlays by $1,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.
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(d) The House Committee on Education

and Labor shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce out-
lays by $150,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of outlays by $150,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
outlays by $200,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(e) The House Committee on Energy and
Commerce shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section 401(c)(2)(C) of Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $1,000,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$1,350,000,000 and outlays by $1,350,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $1,650,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,650,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(f) The House Committee on Post Office
and Civil Service shall report changes in
laws within the jurisdiction of that commit-
tee which provide spending authority as de-
fined in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to
reduce outlays by $550,000,000 in fiscal year
1985; further the Congress finds that to
attain the policy of this resolution in future
years requires decreases of outlays by
$1,300,000,000 in fiscal year 1986; and re-
quires decreases of outlays by $1,800,000,000
in fiscal year 1987.

(g) The House Committee on Small Busi-
ness shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee sufficient to
reduce outlays by $200,000,000 in fiscal year
1985; further the Congress finds that to
attain the policy of this resolution in future
years requires decreases of $150,000,000 in
budget authority and $200,000,000 in out-
lays in fiscal year 1986; and requires de-
creases of $250,000,000 in budget authority
and $200,000,000 in outlays in fiscal year
1987.

(h) The House Committee on Veterans'
Affairs shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $150,000,000 and out-
lays by $400,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of budget authority by
$50,000,000 and outlays by $250,000,000 in
fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $250,000,000 and out-
lays by $250,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(i)(l) The House Committee on Ways and
Means shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $1,000,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$1,400,000,000 and outlays by $1,400,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $1,750,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,750,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(2) The House Committee on Ways and
Means shall report changes in laws within
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the jurisdiction of that committee sufficient
to increase revenues by $9,200,000,000 in
fiscal year 1985; further the Congress finds
that to attain the policy of this resolution in
future years requires increases of
$16,700,000,000 in revenues in fiscal year
1986; and requires increases of
$21,300,000,000 in revenues in fiscal year
1987.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 3. (a) For fiscal years 1985, 1986, and
1987, any revenues raised by legislation en-
acted on or after March 15, 1984, shall only
be used to reduce the Federal budget defi-
cits for such fiscal years except to the
extent that such legislation earmarks all or
any part of such revenues for specific spend-
ing programs.

(b) Pursuant to subsection (a) of this sec-
tion and notwithstanding the spending
levels contained in section 1 of this resolu-
tion, funding for specific low-income pro-
grams, such as-

(1) an employment initiative for disadvan-
taged youth;

(2) public works jobs for community re-
newal;

(3) increased funding for the Aid to Fami-
lies with Dependent Children program and
the State component of the Supplemental
Security Income program to ensure that the
purchasing power of recipients is main-
tained;

(4) increased funding for title XX of the
Social Security Act; and

(5) an increase in the earned income tax
credit;

would be appropriate if the authorizations
for such programs are enacted and if suffi-
cient revenues or outlay reductions are also
enacted to ensure that the legislation is def-
icit neutral.

ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS

SEC. 4. It is the sense of the Congress that
the Executive Branch achieve at least $2 bil-
lion in savings over fiscal years 1985
through 1987 by implementing those recom-
mendations of the President's Private
Sector Survey on Cost Control requiring ad-
ministrative action within that branch of
Government. It is further the sense of the
Congress that the President shall report to
Congress each year, in conjunction with the
annual budget submission, on the progress
made in achieving the savings required by
this section.

AUTOMATIC SECOND BUDGET RESOLUTION

SEC. 5. (a) If Congress has not completed
action by October 1, 1984, on the concurrent
resolution on the budget required to be re-
ported under section 310(a) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974 for the 1985 fiscal
year, then this concurrent resolution shall
be deemed to be the concurrent resolution
required to be reported under section 310(a)
of such Act, for the purposes of the prohibi-
tions contained in section 311 of such Act,
notwithstanding congressional action or in-
action on any reconciliation requirements
contained in this concurrent resolution.

(b) Section 311(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, as made applicable by
subsection (a) of this section, shall not
apply to bills, resolutions, or amendments
within the jurisdiction of a committee, or
any conference report on any such bill or
resolution, if-

(1) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion as reported;

(2) the adoption and enactment of such
amendment; or
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(3) the enactment of such bill or resolu-

tion in the form recommended in such con-
ference report;
would not cause the appropriate allocation
for such committee of new discretionary
budget authority or new spending authority
as described in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the
Congressional Budget Act of 1974 made pur-
suant to section 302(a) of such Act for fiscal
year 1985 to be exceeded.

(c) The Provisions of this section shall
cease to apply when Congress completes
action on a subsequent concurrent resolu-
tion on the budget for fiscal year 1985 pur-
suant to section 304 or 310 of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974.

"PAY AS YOU GO" TRUST FUND AMENDMENT
SEC. 6. (a) For purposes of the spending

levels for fiscal year 1985 contained in sec-
tion 1, of this resolution, and the assump-
tions upon which they are based, and for
purposes of determining whether or not a
committee exceeds its section 302(a) alloca-
tion of new discretionary budget authority
or new spending authority for the prohibi-
tion contained in section 5 of this resolu-
tion, any new discretionary budget author-
ity or new spending authority contained in a
bill, resolution, amendment, or conference
report shall be disregarded if the budget au-
thority for outlays which will result from
such new discretionary budget authority or
such new spending authority is derived from
any trust fund-

(1) the expenditures from which are avail-
able for highway, mass transit, or aviation
purposes;

(2) for which new or expanded user fees or
taxes were enacted during the 97th Con-
gress; and

(3) which is described in section
401(d)(1)(B) of the Congressional Budget
and Impoundment Act of 1974.

(b) For purposes of the spending levels for
fiscal year 1985 contained in section 1 of
this resolution, and the assumptions upon
which they are based, and for purposes of
determining whether or not a committee ex-
ceeds its section 302(a) allocation of new dis-
cretionary budget authority or new spend-
ing authority for the prohibition contained
in section 5 of this resolution, any new dis-
cretionary budget authority contained in a
bill, resolution, amendment, or conference
report to fund programs under the Compre-
hensive Environmental Response, Compen-
sation, and Liability Act of 1980 shall be dis-
regarded to the extent that such bill, resolu-
tion, amendment, or conference report con-
tains revenue sufficient to cover such new
spending, or to the extent that sufficient
revenue to cover such increases is included
in the Comprehensive Environmental Re-
sponse, Compensation and Liability Act of
1980.

SECTION 302 (b) FILING REQUIREMENT
SEC. 7. (a) It shall not be in order in the

House of Representatives to consider any
bill or resolution, or amendment thereto,
providing-

(1) new budget authority for fiscal year
1985;

(2) new spending authority described in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act first effective in fiscal year 1985;
or

(3) direct loan authority, primary loan
guarantee authority, or secondary loan
guarantee authority for fiscal year 1985;
within the jurisdiction of any committee
which has received an allocation pursuant
to section 302(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of discretionary budget author-

ity or new spending authority, as described
above, for such fiscal year, unless and until
such committee makes the allocation or sub-
divisions required by section 302(b) of the
Congressional Budget Act, in connection
with the most recently agreed to concurrent
resolution on the budget.

(b) The prohibition contained in subsec-
tion (a) shall not apply until twenty-one
days of continuous session, as defined in sec-
tion 1011(5) of the Impoundment Control
Act of 1974, after Congress completes action
on this concurrent resolution.

By Mr. MORRISON of Connecticut:
(Amendment in the nature of a substi-

tute.)
-Strike all after the resolving clause and
insert in lieu thereof the following:

That the Congress hereby determines and
declares that the concurrent resolution on
the budget for fiscal year 1984 is hereby re-
vised and replaced, the first concurrent res-
olution on the budget for fiscal year 1985 is
hereby established, and the appropriate
budgetary levels for fiscal years 1986 and
1987 are hereby set forth:

(a) The following budgetary levels are ap-
propriate for the fiscal years beginning on
October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October 1,
1985, and October 1, 1986:

(1) The recommended levels of Federal
revenues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $664,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $745,500,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $831,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $927,900,000,000.

and the amounts by which the aggregate
levels of Federal revenues should be in-
creased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $1,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $12,500,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $36,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $64,400,000,000.
(2) The appropriate levels of total new

budget authority are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $915,500,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $990,450,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $1,062,050,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,135,200,000,000.
(3) The apppriate levels of total budget

outlays are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $853,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $910,950,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $966,100,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,033,000,000,000.
(4) The amounts of the deficits in the

budget which are appropriate in the light of
economic conditions and all other relevant
factors are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $189,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $165,450,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $134,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $105,100,000,000.
(5) The appropriate levels of the public

debt are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $1,595,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,824,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $2,043,750,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $2,270,350,000,000.

and the amounts by which the statutory
limits on such debt should be accordingly
increased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $105,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $228,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $209,550,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $189,100,000,000.
(6) The appropriate levels of total Federal

credit activity for the fiscal years beginning
on October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October
1, 1985, and October 1, 1986, are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$37,600,000,000.

(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $105,150,000,000.

(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $68,250,000,000.

Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$37,500,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $111,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$39,950,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $117,400,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$40,450,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $123,150,000,000.
(C) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(b) The Congress hereby determines and

declares the appropriate levels of budget au-
thority and budget outlays, and the appro-
priate levels of new direct loan obligations
and new loan guarantee commitments for
fiscal years 1984 through 1987 for each
major functional category are:

(1) National Defense (050):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$264,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $234,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$276,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $250,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$289,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $261,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$303,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $279,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(2) International Affairs (150):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $22,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$9,100,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $17,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$10,550,000,000.

April 3, 1984



April 3, 1984 CC
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $9,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $16,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,600,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,250,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $17,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $13,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$12,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $10,600,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(3) General Science, Space and Technolo-

gy (250):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $8,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $8,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $8,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $8,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(4) Energy (270):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $3,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $4,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,800,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $4.250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$4,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $4,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,000,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$5,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(5) Natural Resources and Environment

(300):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $12,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $11,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $12,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $12,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(6) Agriculture (350):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $4,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $4,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $14,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $14,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,450,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $14,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $14,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$12,950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,100,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $15,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $15,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$11,850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $3,150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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(7) Commerce and Housing Credit (370):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,150,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $50,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,500,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,500,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $52,500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,450,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,550,000,000.
(D) New Primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $54,800,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $8,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$6,750,000,000.
(D) New Primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $56,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $68,250,000,000.
(8) Transportation (400):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $29,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,900,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,150,000,000.
(D) New Primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $450,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $29,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New Primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $450,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $30,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New Primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $31,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $500,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(9) Community and Regional Develop-

ment (450):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $7,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,650,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
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(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $7,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments. $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $7.550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,700,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $350,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $7,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,750,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(10) Education, Training, Employment.

and Social Services (500):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$800,000.000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,400,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $29,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $7,750,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $31,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,000,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $32,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $31,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$850,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $8,150,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(11) Health (550):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30.800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $200,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $33,250.000,000.
(B) Outlays, $34,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $36,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $36,400,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $39,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $39,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $150,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(12) Social Security and Medicare (570):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$237,900,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $239,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$270,400,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $258,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$298,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $278,300,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments. $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$327,050,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $302,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments. $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(13) Income Security (600):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$118,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $97,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$146,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $114,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$156,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $119,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.

(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, $14,700,000,000.

(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-
mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$165,700,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $124,250,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$50,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,700,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(14) Veterans Benefits and Services (700):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $26,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,350,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $18,650,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $26,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,200,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $22,850,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $27,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,000,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $25,500.000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $27,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $27.150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$950,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $28,800,000,000.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(15) Administration of Justice (750):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,950,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,100,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,250,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987
(A) New budget authority, $6,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
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(16) General Government (800):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,450,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $5,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,550,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $5,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,700,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $5,950,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(17) General Purpose Fiscal Assistance

(850):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $6,800,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,800,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments. $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,750,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $7,100,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,050,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$250,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(18) Net Interest (900):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$109,650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $109,650,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $123,900,000.
(B) Outlays, $123,900,000,000.

(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$137,150,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $137,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$149,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $149,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(19) Allowances (920):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $750,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, -$650,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $2,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,150,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $3,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
(20) Undistributed Offsetting Receipts

(950):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

-$15,200,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$15,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

-$33,850,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$33,850,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

-$36,350,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$36,350,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.

Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

-$37,600,000,000.
(B) Outlays, -$37,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee com-

mitments, $0.

RECONCILIATION

SEC. 2. (a) Not later than May 1, 1984, the
House committees named in subsection (b)
through (i)(1) of this section shall submit
their recommendations to the House Budget
Committee. After receiving those recom-
mendations, the Committee on the Budget
shall report to the House a reconciliation
bill or resolution or both carrying out all
such recommendations without any sub-
stantive revision.

(b) The House Committee on Agriculture
shall report changes in laws within the ju-
risdiction of that committee which provide
spending authority as defined in section
401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional Budget
Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce budget au-
thority by $50,000,000 and outlays by
$50,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; further the
Congress finds that to attain the policy of
this resolution in future years requires de-
creases of budget authority by $800,000,000
and outlays by $800,000,000 in fiscal year
1986; and requires decreases of budget au-
thority by $1,700,000,000 and outlays by
$1,700,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(c) The House Committee on Armed Serv-
ices shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee which pro-
vide spending authority as defined in sec-
tion 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce out-
lays by $300,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of outlays by $650,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
outlays by $1,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(d) The House Committee on Education
and Labor shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce out-
lays by $150,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of outlays by $150,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
outlays by $200,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(e) The House Committee on Energy and
Commerce shall report changes in laws
within the jurisdiction of that committee
which provide spending authority as defined
in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $1,000,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$1,350,000,000 and outlays by $1,350,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $1,650,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,650,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(f) The House Committee on Post Office
and Civil Service shall report changes in
laws within the jurisdiction of that commit-
tee which provide spending authority as de-
fined in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to
reduce outlays by $550,000,000 in fiscal year
1985; further the Congress finds that to
attain the policy of this resolution in future
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years requires decreases of outlays by
$1,300,000,000 in fiscal year 1986; and re-
quires decreases of outlays by $1,800,000,000
in fiscal year 1987.

(g) The House Committee on Small Busi-
ness shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee sufficient to
reduce outlays by $200,000,000 in fiscal year
1985; further the Congress finds that to
attain the policy of this resolution in future
years requires decreases of $150,000,000 in
budget authority and $200,000,000 in out-
lays in fiscal year 1986; and requires de-
creases of $250,000,000 in budget authority
and $200,000,000 in outlays in fiscal year
1987.

(h) The House Committee on Veterans' Af-
fairs shall report changes in laws within the
jurisdiction of that committee which pro-
vide spending authority as defined in sec-
tion 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $150,000,000 and out-
lays by $400,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
ther the Congress finds that to attain the
policy of this resolution in future years re-
quires decreases of budget authority by
$50,000,000 and outlays by $250,000,000 in
fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $250,000,000 and out-
lays by $250,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(i)(1) The House Committee on Ways and
Means shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce
budget authority by $1,000,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,000,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of budget authority by
$1,400,000,000 and outlays by $1,400,000,000
in fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
budget authority by $1,750,000,000 and out-
lays by $1,750,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(2) The House Committee on Ways and
Means shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee sufficient
to increase revenues by $12,500,000,000 in
fiscal year 1985; further the Congress finds
that to attain the policy of this resolution in
future years requires increases of
$36,400,000,000 in revenues in fiscal year
1986; and requires increases of
$64,400,000,000 in revenues in fiscal year
1987.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
SEC. 3. (a) For fiscal years 1985, 1986, and

1987, any revenues raised by legislation en-
acted on or after March 15, 1984, shall only
be used to reduce the Federal budget defi-
cits for such fiscal years except to the
extent that such legislation earmarks all or
any part of such revenues for specific spend-
ing programs.

(b) Pursuant to subsection (a) of this sec-
tion and notwithstanding the spending
levels contained in section 1 of this resolu-
tion, funding for specific low-income pro-
grams, such as-

(1) an employment initiative for disadvan-
taged youth;

(2) public works jobs for community re-
newal:

(3) increased funding for the Aid to Fami-
lies with Dependent Children program and
the State component of the Supplemental
Security Income program to ensure that the
purchasing power of recipients is main-
tained;

(4) increased funding for title XX of the
Social Security Act; and

(5) an increase in the earned income tax
credit;
would be appropriate if the authorizations
for such programs are enacted and if suffi-
cient revenues or outlay reductions are also
enacted to ensure that the legislation is def-
icit neutral.

ADMINISTRATIVE SAVINGS

SEC. 4. It is the sense of the Congress that
the Executive Branch achieve at least $2 bil-
lion in savings over fiscal years 1985
through 1987 by implementing those recom-
mendations of the President's Private
Sector Survey on Cost Control requiring ad-
ministrative action within that branch of
Government. It is further the sense of the
Congress that the President shall report to
Congress each year, in conjunction with the
annual budget submission, on the progress
made in achieving the savings required by
this section.

AUTOMATIC SECOND BUDGET RESOLUTION

SEC. 5. (a) If Congress has not completed
action by October 1, 1984, on the concurrent
resolution on the budget required to be re-
ported under section 310(a) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974 for the 1985 fiscal
year, then this concurrent resolution shall
be deemed to be the concurrent resolution
required to be reported under section 310(a)
of such Act, for the purposes of the prohibi-
tions contained in section 311 of such Act,
notwithstanding congressional action or in-
action on any reconciliation requirements
contained in this concurrent resolution.

(b) Section 311(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, as made applicable by
subsection (a) of this section, shall not
apply to bills, resolutions, or amendments
within the jurisdiction of a committee, or
any conference report on any such bill or
resolution, if-

(1) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion as reported;

(2) the adoption and enactment of such
amendment; or

(3) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion in the form recommended in such con-
ference report;
would not cause the appropriate allocation
for such committee of new discretionary
budget authority or new spending authority
as described in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the
Congressional Budget Act of 1974 made pur-
suant to section 302(a) of such Act for fiscal
year 1985 to be exceeded.

(c) The provisions of this section shall
cease to apply when Congress completes
action on a subsequent concurrent resolu-
tion on the budget for fiscal year 1985 pur-
suant to section 304 or 310 of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974.

"PAY AS YOU GO" TRUST FUND AMENDMENT

SEC. 6. (a) For purposes of the spending
levels for fiscal year 1985 contained in sec-
tion 1 of this resolution, and the assump-
tions upon which they are based, and for
purposes of determining whether or not a
committee exceeds its section 302(a) alloca-
tion of new discretionary budget authority
or new spending authority for the prohibi-
tion contained in section 5 of this resolu-
tion, any new discretionary budget author-
ity or new spending authority contained in a
bill, resolution, amendment, or conference
report shall be disregarded if the budget au-
thority for outlays which will result from
such new discretionary budget authority or
such new spending authority is derived from
any trust fund-

(1) the expenditures from which are avail-
able for highway, mass transit, or aviation
purposes;

(2) for which new or expanded user fees or
taxes were enacted during the 97th Con-
gress; and

(3) which is described in section
401(d)(1)(B) of the Congressional Budget
and Impoundment Act of 1974.

(b) For purposes of the spending levels for
fiscal year 1985 contained in section 1 of
this resolution, and the assumptions upon
which they are based, and for purposes of
determining whether or not a committee ex-
ceeds its section 302(a) allocation of new dis-
cretionary budget authority or new spend-
ing authority for the prohibition contained
in section 5 of this resolution, any new dis-
cretionary budget authority contained in a
bill, resolution, amendment, or conference
report to fund programs under the Compre-
hensive Environmental Response, Compen-
sation, and Liability Act of 1980 shall be dis-
regarded to the extent that such bill, resolu-
tion, amendment, or conference report con-
tains revenue sufficient to cover such new
spending, or to the extent that sufficient
revenue to cover such increases is included
in the Comprehensive Environmental Re-
sponse, Compensation and Liability Act of
1980.

SECTION 302 (b) FILING REQUIREMENT

SEC. 7. (a) It shall not be in order in the
House of Representatives to consider any
bill or resolution, or amendment thereto,
providing-

(1) new budget authority for fiscal year
1985;

(2) new spending authority described in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act first effective in fiscal year 1985;
or

(3) direct loan authority, primary loan
guarantee authority, or secondary loan
guarantee authority for fiscal year 1985;
within the jurisdiction of any committee
which has received an allocation pursuant
to section 302(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of discretionary budget author-
ity or new spending authority, as described
above, for such fiscal year, unless and until
such committee makes the allocation or sub-
divisions required by section 302(b) of the
Congressional Budget Act, in connection
with the most recently agreed to concurrent
resolution on the budget.

(b) The prohibition contained in subsec-
tion (a) shall not apply until twenty-one
days of continuous session, as defined in sec-
tion 1011(5) of the Impoundment Control
Act of 1974, after Congress completes action
on this concurrent resolution.

By Mr. ROEMER:
(Amendment in the nature of a substi-

tute.)
-Strike out all after the resolving clause of
H. Con. Res. 280 and insert:
That the Congress hereby determines and
declares that the concurrent resolution on
the budget for fiscal year 1984 is hereby re-
vised and replaced, the first concurrent res-
olution on the budget for fiscal year 1985 is
hereby established, and the appropriate
budgetary levels for fiscal years 1986 and
1987 are hereby set forth:

(a) The following budgetary levels are ap-
propriate for the fiscal years beginning on
October 1, 1983, October 1, 1984, October 1,
1985, and October 1, 1986:

(1) The recommended levels of Federal
revenues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $665,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $744,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $818,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $897,300,000,000.
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and the amounts by which the aggregate
levels of Federal revenues should be in-
creased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $2,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $11,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $23,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $33,800,000,000.
(2) The appropriate levels of total new

budget authority are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $913,381,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,001,333,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $1,086,426,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,179,061,000,000.
(3) The appropriate levels of total budget

outlays are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $852,118,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $915,951,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $976,787,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $1,055,156,000,000.
(4) The amounts of the deficits in the

budget which are appropriate in the light of
economic conditions and all other relevant
factors are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $187,118,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $171,151,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $157,987,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $157,856,000,000.
(5) The appropriate levels of the public

debt are as follows:
Fiscal year 1984: $1,595,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $1,834,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $2,081,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $2,347,250,000,000.

and the amounts by which the statutory
limits on such debt should be accordingly
increased are as follows:

Fiscal year 1984: $105,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985: $238,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986: $247,050,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987: $266,000,000,000.
(b) The Congress hereby determines and

declares the appropriate levels of budget au-
thority and budget outlays, through 1987
for each major functional category are:

(1) National Defense (050):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$264,344,000,000.
(B) Outlays. $234,159,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$289,835,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $258,270,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$319,022,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $281,970,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$350,957,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $314,965,000,000.
(2) International Affairs (150):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $20,979,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,017,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $15,407,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,368,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $14,467,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,705,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $15,458,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,491,000,000.
(3) General science, space, and technology

(250):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $8,540,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,284,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $8,468,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,356,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $8,168,000,000.
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(B) Outlays, $8,216,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $8,017,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,055,000,000.
(4) Energy (270):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $2,995,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,988,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $4,109,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,822,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority. $3,760,000,000.
(B) Outlays. $3,921,000,000.
Fiscal year 198'7.
(A) New budget authority, $3,344,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,592.000,000.
(5) Natural Resources and Environment

(300):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $11,595,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $12,257,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $11,542,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,733,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $11,429,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,537,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $11,257,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $11,188,000,000.
(6) Agriculture (350):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $4,173,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $10,114,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $14,557,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $14,785,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $15,597,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $15,438,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $16,829,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $16,709,000,000.
(7) Commerce and Housing Credit (370):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,583,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $4,038,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,363,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,560,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,292,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,318,00L,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $7,699,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $3,524,000,000.
(8) Transportation (400):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $29,281,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,741,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $28,832,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,864,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $29,644,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,279,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $30,341,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,965,000,000.
(9) Community and Regional Develop-

ment (450):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $7,208,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $7,778,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,942,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,426,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $7,611,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,164,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $7,777,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $8,244,000,000.
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(10) Education, Training, Employment

and Social Services (500):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,379,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $28,130,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $28,977,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,015,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $29,071,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,028,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $29,253,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $29,125,000,000.
(11) Health (550):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $31,584,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $30,786,000.000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $33,017,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $34,073,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $36,060,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $35,922,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $38,515,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $38,225,000,000.
(12) Social Security and Medicare (570):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$237,890,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $239,475,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$271,483,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $255,375,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority,

$300,528,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $271,795,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$329,879,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $291,975,000,000.
(13) Income Security (600):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority,

$118,707,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $97,363,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority,

$145,355,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $114,598,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority.

$154,809,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $118,812,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority,

$163,667,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $123,267,000,000.
(14) Veterans Benefits and Services (700):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $26,141,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $25,787,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $26,831,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,227,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $26,758,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,519,000,000.
Fiscal year 1987:
(A) New budget authority, $27,196,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $26,918,000,000.
(15) Administration of Justice (750):
Fiscal year 1984:
(A) New budget authority, $5,916,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $5,934,000,000.
Fiscal year 1985:
(A) New budget authority, $6,053,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,023,000,000.
Fiscal year 1986:
(A) New budget authority, $6,062,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $6,043,000,000.
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Fiscal year 1987: Committee. After receiving those recom-
(A) New budget authority, $6,055,000,000. mendations, the Committee on the Budget
(B) Outlays, $6,053,000,000. shall report to the House a reconciliation
(16) General Government (800): bill or resolution or both carrying out all
Fiscal year 1984: such recommendations without any sub-
(A) N~ew budget authority, $5,272,000,000. stantive revision.
(B) Outlays, $5,450,000,000. (c) The House Committee on Armed Serv-
Fiscal year 1985: ices shall report changes in laws within the
(A) New budget authority, $5,574,000,000. jurisdiction of that committee which pro-
(B) Outlays, $5,437,000,000. vide spending authority as defined in sec-
Fiscal year 1986: tion 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
(A) New budget authority, $5,687,000,000. Budget Act of 1974, Sufficient to reduce
(B) Outlays, $5,527,000,000. outlays by $423,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
Fiscal year 1987: further the Congress finds that to attain
(A) New budget authority, $5,685,000,000. the policy of this resolution in future years
(B) Outlays, $5,532,000,000. requires decreases of outlays by
(17) General Purpose Fiscal Assistance $767,000,000 in fiscal year 1986; and requires

(850): decreases of outlays by $1,170,000,000 in

Fiscal year 1984: fiscal year 1987.
(A) New budget authority, $6,802,000,000. (d) The House Committee on Education
(B) Outlays, $6,802,000,000. and Labor shall report changes in laws
Fiscal year 1985: within the jurisdiction of that committee
(A) New budget authority, $6,662,000,000. which provide spending authority as defined
(B) Outlays, $6,660,000,000. in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Fiscal year 1986: Budget Act of 1974, Sufficient to reduce
(A) New budget authority, $6,721,000,000. outlays by $2,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; fur-
(B) Outlays, $6,719,000,000. ther the Congress finds that to attain the
Fiscal year 1987: policy of this resolution in future years re-
(A) New budget authority, $7,077,000,000. quires decreases of outlays by $6,000,000 in
(B) Outlays, $7,008,000,000. fiscal year 1986; and requires decreases of
(18) Net Interest (900): outlays by $9,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.
Fiscal year 1984: (e) The House Committee On Energy and
(A) New budget authority, Commerce shall report changes in laws

$109,536,000,000. within the jurisdiction of that committee
(B) Outlays, $109,536,000,000. which provide spending authority as defined
Fiscal year 1985: in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
(A) New budget authority, Budget Act of 1974. sufficient to reduce

$124,101,000,000. budget authority by $2,000,00 and outlays
(B) Outlays, $124,101,000,000. by $71,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; further
Fiscal year 1986: the Congress finds that to attain the policy
(A) New budget authority, of this resolution in future years requires

$138,758,000,000. decreases of budget authority by $3,000,000
(B) Outlays, $138,758,000,000. and outlays by $168,000,000 in fiscal year
Fiscal year 1987: 1986; and requires decreases of budget au-

(A) New budget authority, thority by $5,000,000 and outlays by
$154,046,000,000. $272,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(B) Outlays. $154,040,000,000. (f) The House Committee on Post Office
(19) Allowances (920): and Civil Service shall report changes in
Fiscal year 1984: laws within the jurisdiction of that commit-

(A) New budget authority, $657,000,000. tee which provide spending authority as de-

(B) Outlays, $678,000,000. fined in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congres-
Fiscal year 1985: sional Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to

(A) New budget authority. $1,008,000,000. reduce outlays by $523,000,000 in fiscal year
(B) Outlays, $1,040,000,000. 1985; further the Congress finds that to

Fiscal year 1986: attain the policy of this resolution in future

(A) New budget authority, $2,752,000,000. years requires decreases of outlays by
(B) Outlays, $2,885,000,000. $1,061,000,000 in fiscal year 1986; and re-

Fiscal year 1987: quires decreases of outlays by $1,563,000,000

(A) New budget authority, $4,683,000,000. in fiscal year 1987.
(B) Outlays, $4,951,000,000. (g) The House Committee on Merchant

(20) Undistributed Offsetting Receipts Marine and Fisheries shall report changes
(950): in laws within the jurisdiction of that com-

Fiscal year 1984: mittee sufficient to reduce outlays by

(A) New budget authority, $8,000,000 in fiscal year 1985; further the
$-152000) Nw b t Congress finds that to attain the policy of
(B) Outlays, $-15,200,000,000. this resolution in future years requires de-
Fis) Outlayar 1 852 . creases of $16,000,000 in budget authority
(A) New budget authority, and $16,000,000 in outlays in fiscal year

$-33,783,000,000. 1986; and requires decreases of $24,000,000
(B) Outlays, $-33,73,0 . in budget authority and $24,000,000 in out-
(B) Outlays, $-33,783,000,000. lays in fiscal year 1987.
Fiscal year 1986: lays in fiscal year 1987.Fiscal y bear 1986: (h) The House Committee Foreign Affairs

S0New0 budget authority, shall report changes in laws within the ju-

$(B) O las, -36,770,000,000. risdiction of that committee which provide
F) Otlay, $ ,77, , . spending authority as defined in section
Fscal year 198 t a 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional Budget

S N bgt authority, Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce budget au-

$ 38,669,000,000. thority by $2,000,000 and outlays by
(B) Outlays, $-38,669,000,000. $5,000,000 in fiscal year 1985: further the

RECONCILIATION Congress finds that to attain the policy of
SEC. 2. (a) Not later than May 1, 1984, the this resolution in future years requires de-

House committees named in subsections (b) creases of budget authority by $4,000,000
through (i)(1) of this section shall submit and outlays by $10,000,000 in fiscal year
their recommendations to the House Budget 1986; and requires decreases of budget au-
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thority by $6,000,000 and outlays by
$16,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

(i)(1) The House Committee on Ways and
Means shall report changes in laws within
the jurisdiction of that committee which
provide spending authority as defined in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, sufficient to reduce out-
lays by $3,655,000,000 in fiscal year 1985;
further the Congress finds that to attain
the policy of this resolution in future years
requires decreases of outlays by
$7,418,000,000 in fiscal year 1986; and re-
quires decreases of outlays by
$11,769,000,000 in fiscal year 1987.

AUTOMATIC SECOND BUDGET RESOLUTION

SEC. 5. (a) If Congress has not completed
action by October 1, 1984, on the concurrent
resolution on the budget required to be re-
ported under section 310(a) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974 for the 1985 fiscal
year, then this concurrent resolution shall
be deemed to be the concurrent resolution
required to be reported under section 310(a)
of such Act, for the purposes of the prohibi-
tions contained in section 311 of such Act,
notwithstanding congressional action or in-
action on any reconciliation requirements
contained in this concurrent resolution.

(b) Section 311(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, as made applicable by
subsection (a) of this section, shall not
apply to bills, resolutions, or amendments
within the jurisdiction of a committee, or
any conference report on any such bill or
resolution, if-

(1) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion as reported;

(2) the adoption and enactment of such
amendment; or

(3) the enactment of such bill or resolu-
tion in the form recommended in such con-
ference report;

would not cause the appropriate allocation
for such committee of new discretionary
budget authority or new spending authority
as described in section 401(c)(2)(C) of the
Congressional Budget Act of 1974 made pur-
suant to section 302(a) of such Act for fiscal
year 1985 to be exceeded.

(c) The provisions of this section shall
cease to apply when Congress completes
action on a subsequent concurrent resolu-
tion on the budget for fiscal year 1985 pur-
suant to section 304 or 310 of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974.

SECTION 302(B) FILING REQUIREMENT

SEC. 7. (a) It shall not be in order in the
House of Representatives to consider any
bill or resolution, or amendment thereto,
providing-

(1) new budget authority for fiscal year
1985;

(2) new spending authority described in
section 401(c)(2)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act first effective in fiscal year 1985;
or

(3) direct loan authority, primary loan
guarantee authority, or secondary loan
guarantee authority for fiscal year 1985;

within the jurisdiction of any committee
which has received an allocation pursuant
to section 302(a) of the Congressional
Budget Act of discretionary budget author-
ity or new spending authority, as described
above, for such fiscal year, unless and until
such committee makes the allocation or sub-
divisions required by section 302(b) of the
Congressional Budget Act, in connection
with the most recently agreed to concurrent
resolution on the budget.
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(b) The prohibition contained in subsec-

tion (a) shall not apply until twenty-one
days of continuous session, as defined in sec-
tion 1011(5) of the Impoundment Control
Act of 1974, after Congress completes action
on this concurrent resolution.

COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENTS

The COLA=C.P.I. minus 2 provisions of
this budget do not affect the "means-
tested" entitlements (SSI, AFDC, Medicaid,
food stamps, school lunch, WIC and Pell

7615
grants) or Veterans Compensation and Vet-
erans Pensions.

Medicare is affected only to the extent of
$4 billion in reductions over three years
(1985, $1.0 billion; 1986, $1.4 billion; and
1987, $1.6 billion.)
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